ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

Contract with Palmetto Electric Cooperative Contract 
Administrator Graham presented to council the contract for consideration with Palmetto Electric 
Cooperative.  She stated that Palmetto Electric Cooperative agreed to invest $75,000 (seventy-five 
thousand dollars) in infrastructure to partially fund the construction of a shell building within the 
Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park.  Moved by Council Member Bowers, seconded by Council 
Member Johnson, to adopt the contract with Palmetto Electric Cooperative.  Motion carried 

unanimously.   

Presentation by Ms. Jan Baxter, Palmetto Electric Cooperative Contract 
Ms. Jan Baxter, Palmetto Electric Cooperative Representative, presented to Hampton County a 
check in the amount of $75,000 (seventy-five thousand dollars) to help with the construction of a 
shell building within the Lowcountry Regional Industrial Park.  Council thanked Ms. Baxter. 

PRESENTATIONS 

Presentation by Representative Thayer River to Erica Wiley 
Representative Thayer Rivers presented to Erica Wiley a certificate of recognition congratulating

[...]

Zinnie Kozak was present if council had any questions.  She stated that the plan was last revised in 
1999 and should be updated every five years.  She stated that the Lowcountry Council of 
Governments (LCOG) has presented the attached proposal to update the comprehensive plan for not 
more than $7,500 (seven thousand, five hundred dollars).  She stated that the work is to be 
completed in approximately six months.  She stated that LCOG has also proposed an update to the 
Zoning Ordinance but this would not take place until the comprehensive plan has first been 
updated.  She stated that a request for this update will not be made until that time.  Moved by 
Council Member Bowers, seconded by Council Member Johnson, to approve the updating of the 

comprehensive plan by Lowcountry Council of Governments and that the cost for the service not 
exceed $7,500 (seven thousand, five hundred dollars).  Motion carried unanimously. 

Out of State Travel for the Fire Department 
Administrator Graham stated that there was a request from the Fire Department for out-of-state 
travel.  She stated that the county policy requires Council’s approval of all out-of-state travel.

[...]

of council.  She stated that the travel is required for certification by the air pack manufacturer 
located in Monroe, North Carolina.  She stated that all certification is done on-site at the 
manufacturer.  The cost for three personnel to attend is $682.50 (six hundred eighty-two dollars and 
fifty cents).  Moved by Council Member Bowers, seconded by Council Member Johnson, to 
approve the out of state travel for the Fire Department.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Risk Management Standards Audit 
Administrator Graham stated that Hampton County was audited on its Basic Risk Management

[...]

Graham stated that she was providing this information to Council as information. 

Capital Projects Sales Tax Revenue Report 
Administrator Graham provided the CPSTA Revenue Report.  She stated that the revenues were up 
from last quarter.  Administrator Graham stated that the revenues collected for this quarter was 
$362,365.00 (three hundred sixty-two thousand, three hundred sixty-five dollars). 

Hampton County Strategic Plan 
Administrator Graham presented to Council a draft copy of the Strategic Plan.  She stated that a 
work session is needed to review the plan before it is adopted by Council.  Administrator Graham 
stated that the Hampton County’s Strategic Plan was drafted through a coordinated effort of county

[...]

had to do the work to include these accounts.  She stated that the fieldwork on the audit is 85% 

completed.  Administrator Graham stated that there is also a request being made by the auditor for 
the additional services that they have provided for $1,655 (one thousand, six hundred fifty-five 
dollars).  Administrator Graham stated that sufficient funds were budgeted for the audit to cover 
this cost.  Moved by Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member Bowers, to approve 
the extension to January 30, 2006 for the fiscal year 2005 audit and approve payment of $1,655 
(one thousand, six hundred fifty-five dollars) for the additional auditing services provided.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 

2006 Hampton County Council Meeting Calendar 
Moved by Council Member Johnson, seconded by Council Member Bowers, to approve the 2006 
Hampton County Council Meeting Calendar.